GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2425026627IW

File No:IW-14011(19)/22/2024-SECTION(IW)-Part(7) [E-1043769]

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Irrigation & Waterways

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Chief Engineer (T.B.P.), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E.E., Teesta Barrage Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential maintenance works of functional and non functional assets of maintenance of flood embankments (including Ex Zamindary embankments 4.53 Km) in Block-Mal and Rajganj, PS- Mal and NJP, Dist-Jalpaigrai during the current financial year 2024-25 (No. of Sub-scheme-02 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/IRR/AUX) E-035-2425), Project ID:- IW242524600S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential maintenance works of functional and non functional assets of maintenance of flood embankments (including Ex Zamindary embankments 4.53 Km) in Block-Mal and Rajganj, PS- Mal and NJP, Dist-Jalpaiguri during the current financial year 2024-25 (No. of Sub-scheme-02 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/IRR/AUTO/E-035-2425) ,the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:

Essential maintenance works of functional and non functional assets of maintenance of flood embankments (including Ex Zamindary embankments 4.53 Km) in Block-Mal and Rajganj, PS- Mal and NJP, Dist-Jalpaiguri during the current financial year 2024-25 (No. of Sub-scheme-02 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/IRR/AUTO/E-035-2425)

Project ID:

IW242524600S000

Address:

Block-Mal and Rajganj, PS- Mal and NJP, Dist-Jalpaiguri.

Administrative Approval: Rs 770892

(Seven Lakh Seventy Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Two

Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

| SI No. | Financial Year | Head | Scheme Type | Scheme Name | Amount |
|--------|----------------|-------------------------------|------------------------------|--|--------|
| 1 | 2024-25 | 32-2700-80-001-00-001-27-00-V | State Development Schemes | Maintenance Expenditure in Irrigation Sector | 10000 |
| 2 | 2025-26 | 32-2700-80-001-00-001-27-00-V | State Development Schemes | Maintenance Expenditure in Irrigation Sector | 760892 |
| Total | | | | | 770892 |

Date: 09/12/2024

Additional Conditions

Conditions Description

Before going for tender i) Certify that there is no overlap under any other fund.

- ii) District Administration should be informed for these projects and in future selection of projects should be done in consultation with District Administration.
- iii) Concerned CE to submit Action Plan (Bar chart time line) starting from tender stage till completion of work through mail within 14 days of issuance of this GO at iwd.budget@gmail.com

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2425075486FA00 Dated 05/12/2024.

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date:

09/12/2024

Memo No: GO2425026627IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General(A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(Audit-I/II)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Finance Department-(Group-F)

JOINT SECRETARY (WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

SCHEME ID: IW/IRR/AUTO/E-035-2425

Name of the Main Scheme: Essential maintenance works of functional and non functional assets of maintenance of flood embankments (including Ex Zamindary embankments 4.53 Km) in Block-Mal & Rajganj, PS- Mal & NJP, Dist- Jalpaiguri during the current financial year 2024-25."

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

| SI No. | Name of Sub-estimates as per estimate | Estimated amount (Rs.) | Contingency 3% of amount put to estimate (Rs.) |
|--------|---|------------------------|--|
| 1 | Maintenance and repairing of left Afflux Bundh of Teesta Barrage at different places from ch. 6.120km to 8.00 km in block-Mal, PS- Mal, Dist- Jalp[aiguri for the year 2024-25. | 321654.00 | 9554.08 |
| 2 | Maintenance and repair works of rain cuts, longitudinal and catch water drains at different places of left Afflux Bundh under Teesta Barrage Division from ch. 9.50km to ch. 12.15km in blockmal, PS- Mal, Dist- Jalpaiguri for the year 2024-25. | 427000.00 | 12683.17 |
| Total: | | 748654.00 | 22237.25 |

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs.

770891.25

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department